
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
 

4 AIR QUALITY BRIEFING   (Pages 9 - 20) 

5 JOINT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION   (Pages 21 - 26) 

6 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 27 - 32) 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Members: Councillors G White (Chair), G. Heesom (Vice-Chair), M. Olszewski, 

B. Panter, M. Reddish, J Tagg, A. Rout, D. Jones, A. Fear, Mrs J Cooper and 
Grocott 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Denise French 01782 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: H. Maxfield 
A. Parker 
P Waring 
T. Kearon 

K. Owen 
G. Burnett 
J. Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/19 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Olszewski 

B. Panter 
A. Parker 
 

M. Reddish 
J Tagg 
A. Rout 
 

A. Fear 
Mrs J Cooper 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance 
and Efficiency 

 Councillor Jill Waring Portfolio Holder - Community 
Safety and Wellbeing 

 Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 
and Recycling 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology was received from the Vice Chair Councillor G Heesom, who was 
represented by Councillor Parker. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF 25 SEPTEMBER MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION  
 
Following on from the special meeting of the Committee (25/11/2019) at which time 
members decided to set up a task and finish group to examine climate change 
mitigation, the Chief Executive set out the draft terms of reference for the group.   
 
Agreed: That the terms of reference for the task and finish group now 
submitted to examine climate change mitigation be agreed. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/19 

2 

 
5. UPDATE FROM CABINET  

 
The Cabinet did not submit a specific updates report. 
 

6. BENCHMARKING EXERCISE  
 
On behalf of the Cabinet the Deputy Leader Councillor S Sweeney presented the 
Town Centre Benchmarking report.  For each of the 7 towns selected - Nantwich, 
Wigan, Leek, Warrington, Lancaster, Market Drayton, and Stafford the report 
compared:- 
 
Cost of town centre parking 
Standard of town centre parking 
Ease of use of town centre car parking 
Town Centre attractions 
Market offer 
Anti-social behaviour 
 
In response to questions from members concerning the Midway car park it was 
stated that new CCTV cameras were being installed, improvements to the lighting 
would be carried out during the next quarter and discussions would be held with 
street scene section with a view to manual brushing around the supporting pillars.   
 
Individual shops within the town centre were promoted via Appetite who had 
organised events and the BID. In addition the markets and town centre offer was now 
heavily promoted on social media with messages posted daily on both Twitter and 
Facebook and shared by town centre stakeholders.  The notice b
[...]
estions.   
 
Agreed: That the Scrutiny Committee set up a task and finish group to examine 
evidence from the Agencies and organisations concerned with the landfill site and to 
hear from representatives of parties affected by the landfill activities.   
 
   
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 7



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/19 

6 

It was noted that there was a special meeting of the Committee to be held on 5 
February 2019 to consider the Joint Local Plan. 
 
The 12 March meeting would consider the report on Bradwell Crematorium deferred 
from the December meeting.  
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
05 February 2020 

 
Report Title: Air Quality Ministerial Direction 
 
Submitted by: Nesta Barker – Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To advise and provide an update on the works required by DEFRA in respect of Air Quality exceedances 
on the A53 (Basford Bank area) and surrounding area. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

a) That the report is noted 
 

b) That a further report will be presented ahead of submission of the Outline Business Case to 
Cabinet and Government. 

 

Reasons 
 
To brief members on the air quality project requirements, the progress to date and future works required 
for the creation of the Air Quality Local Plan. To enable members to scrutinise a further report on the air 
quality local plan outline business case along with a preferred option and a benchmark clean air zone 
option, prior to a decision being made by Cabinet.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 

In July 2017, Government produced a UK plan for Air Quality and required 28 Local Authorities 
(dubbed the first and second wave LAs) with the most severe exceedances for nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2) pollutants to develop local plans to bring forward compliance with limit values. The 
benchmark to assess whether local plans would achieve this objective was compliance before 
2021, since national modelling predicted that a charging Clean Air Zone in these areas would 
produce compliance in that timeframe.  

  
In March 2018, thirty three ‘third wave authorities’, Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
amongst them, also became subject to Government requirements as a result of a legal challenge 
that not enough was being done to achieve UK compliance with air quality objectives ‘in the 
shortest time possible’.    

 
The third wave authorities were not required to produce local plans since national modelling 
suggested that their areas would be compliant by 2021. Instead they were asked to complete a 
feasibility study to identify additional actions which could be taken to bring forward compliance for 
exceedances in particular areas. For Stoke and Newcastle the identified area was the A53 from 
Sandy Lane to where it crosses the A500 and travels alongside Festival Park.   

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

 
1.4 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.8 
 
 
1.9 

 
The feasibility study prepared identified that bus retro fit was the only potentially cost effective 
measure that could have an impact to bring forward compliance, but this did not achieve the 2021 
compliance date. 

 
The study report also highlighted that the road link in question and others, including some subject 
to investigation by Highways England, are likely to have persistent, long term exceedances of the 
NO2 limit beyond 2021. As a result, Government has concluded that further work and a local plan 
identifying preferred options compared to the likely effects of a Clean Air Zone was required from 
the two Councils.  A further ministerial direction was issued, requiring that plan to be submitted to 
Government by 31 October 2019. 

 
In October 2018, Ministers Coffey and Norman for the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and Department for Transport (DfT) respectively, served two ministerial 
directions on the Council; these were served under the provisions of The Environment Act 1995 
(Feasibility study for nitrogen dioxide compliance) (No 2) and (Implementation of measures for 
nitrogen dioxide compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018. This work is being co-ordinated by the 
Governments Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). 

 
The two directions and associated JAQU guidance requires: 

 
 NULBC and SOTCC to jointly further investigate EU exceedances of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 

on roads within the Borough and identify measures that could bring forward compliance with 
NO2 limits as soon as possible or review the implementation of a chargeable clean air zone. 

 And 
 NULBC to implement a bus engine retrofit programme to busses that operate on the A53 to 

be implemented as soon as possible in order to bring forward compliance of NO2 levels. 
 
Staffordshire County Council (as Highway Authority) is supporting the project although not 
included within any Ministerial Direction to date. 
 
Cabinet have received four previous reports in respect of this matter; in February 2019 Cabinet 
noted that the Ministerial Direction has been served and resolved that the Leader of the Council 
write to Mr Paul Farrelly MP asking for his involvement and support in taking up the case with 
Central Government and to actively lobby against any ‘charging Clean Air Zone’ on the A53 
(Basford Bank area).   
 
In March, Cabinet noted the content of the strategic outline case and approved the shortlist of 
measures to be further evaluated. A further report for the procurement of a contractor to assist 
with the delivery of this project was approved at April’s Cabinet. In addition, this matter was also 
reported to Council on 3rd April 2019, where the previous Cabinet decisions were reported and it 
was noted that Cabinet firmly believes that there is a highways/transport solution to help reduce 
the pollution levels and that any form of parking levy of chargeable CAZ would be damaging to 
business and our town centre.  A further report for extensions to the previously approved 
contracts was considered and approved in October 2019. 
 
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
2.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issues 
 
Clean Air Zone 
 
The Ministerial Direction obligates the Council to undertake a joint appraisal and feasibility study 
with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to propose options for reducing pollution or consider the feasibility 
of a chargeable CAZ. Members may be aware of recent examples where UK cities are proposing 
to introduce chargeable CAZs, such as Leeds and Birmingham; these were considered in the first 
wave of Authorities. Members should be aware that SOTCC and NULBC are third wave 
Authorities. 

 

Page 10



  

  

2.1.2 
 
 
 
2.1.3 
 
 
2.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.5 
 
 
 
2.1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Your officers attended a meeting with JAQU on 30th October 2018, where the details of the 
required work were outlined.  

 
The primary critical success factor is to bring about compliance with NO2 limits in the shortest 
possible time. Following negotiation with JAQU this is now agreed to be 2022  

 
The scope of the investigation and proposals for action required is to be wider than the initial 
consideration of the A53, and must address other areas of the City and Borough currently 
experiencing exceedance of the 40ug/m3 limit for NO2. (this includes any other monitored 
exceedances throughout the Borough and in the Air Quality Management Areas) and any 
‘displacement routes’ that may result from the measures. 

 
The scope of the study area is the whole of the
[...]
er consideration for inclusion in the options 
appraisal.  The complexity of the local road network, due in part to the polycentric nature of the 
urban area and the strategic trunk road network which runs through the urban area, means that 
potential CAZ boundaries need very careful consideration. 

 
Clean Air Fund: 

 

Work has also begun on a separate but parallel work stream, to generate a bid to the Clean Air 
Fund (CAF). The CAF fund is £220 million. The details of the bid will emerge as the work develops, 
but in other places, the CAF has been used on initiatives such as concessionary travel schemes, 
improvements to bus fleets, low emission/electric vehicle grants and assisting businesses.  

 
The purpose of the CAF is to support local authorities to deliver action plans and to counteract any 
dis-benefits that may arise from implementation of the directed option in the future.  DEFRA is 
highly unlikely to allocate funding unless clear evidence can be provided of the direct relationship 
between the proposed measures and how they address dis-benefits of the preferred scheme 
identified in the local plan. 

 
 

Bus Retrofit: 
 

The separate ministerial direction in respect of bus retrofitting requires Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council to implement the retrofitting works to upgrade the busses that operate on the 
A53 from euro 3 engines so they operate at euro 6 standards.  This work is to be completed as 
soon as possible and by the end of 2020 at the latest, in order to bring forward compliance in NO2 
levels. 

Page 16



  

  

 
2.8.2 
 
 
 
 
2.8.3 
 
 
 
2.8.4 
 
 
2.8.5 
 
 
 
2.8.6 
 
 
 
 
 
2.9 
 
2.9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.9.2 
 
 
 

 
It has since been established that this equates to 25 buses operated by First PMT, on bus routes 
3, 4 and 4a that travel on the A53. 

 
This requires NULBC (this direction has not been served on SOTCC) to undertake additional NO2 
monitoring along this route, to implement a bus retrofit sc
[...]
lvement. 
 
To seek recommendations to Cabinet on the Draft Local Plan Part One Consultation Document.  These 
recommendations will be reported to the Cabinet meeting on 12 February 2020 where a decision will be 
made whether to approve the document for public consultation. 
 
 
To confirm that the results of the consultation exercise on the Draft Local Plan Consultation document will 
be reported back to the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee in September 2020. 
 
 

Recommendations 
That the responses to the previous consultation exercise carried out on the Preferred Options Consultation 
Document be noted (full copy of the Preferred Options Consultation and Responses Document is attached 
to this pack as background information). 
 
That the presentation of the Draft Local Plan in two parts, Part One for strategic and development 
management policies to be consulted upon in Spring 2020 and Part Two for proposed site allocations be 
consulted upon Autumn 2020, be noted. 

That support is given for: 

1. The Draft Joint Local Plan Part One Strategy and Policies Consultation document (attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report) to be published for formal public consultation during Spring 2020.  

2. That the consultation be carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI). 

3. That the results of the consultation exercise be reported back to Committee in Summer 2020 to 
inform the next stage of plan preparation (Part 2 Site Allocations) in partnership with Stoke-on-
Trent City Council. 

Reasons 
The Joint Local Plan helps to guide and shape the long term policies for the area.  It is a statutory 
development plan and will replace the existing adopted Joint Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (which was 
adopted in 2009).  The Joint Local Plan Part One sets out the strategy and policies and Part Two will 
propose site allocations. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

  

 
 
 
1. 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
Consultation on the Draft Joint Local Plan Part One Strategy and Policies Consultation document 
(Appendix 1) forms part of the legal process in the preparation of the Joint Local Plan which is a 
statutory development plan and is being prepared with Stoke-on-Trent City Council.  The plan 
period is 2013 to 2037 and will eventually replace the adopted Joint Core Spatial Strategy 2006 - 
2026 (which was adopted 2009).  The Council have signed up to an agreed plan making 
programme which seeks to get a full plan through the examination process and adopted. 
 
The Joint Local Plan will guide and help to shape the long term policies and plans for the area.  The 
baseline year for all evidence and development targets is from 2013.  There is in place a strong 
evidence base and key evidence completed since Preferred Options stage includes the Retail and 
Leisure Study; Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and Water Cycle Study. Key evidence also needs 
to be in place at the time of submission and therefore an update to the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment and a full review of the supply and demand of employment land across the joint 
functional economic market area and housing market area are in the process of being 
commissioned.  In addition, both Councils are publishing their Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessments alongside this consultation document.  Infrastructure planning and viability will help in 
determining the best and most sustainable sites which will be subject to Part Two of the Draft Local 
Plan.   

  
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 

Issues 
 
The previous stage of the plan preparation was the Preferred Options Consultation which was 
approved in January 2018, and was subject to formal public consultation in accordance with the 
Statement of Community Involvement. 824 representations were received as part of the 
consultation resulting in 5,494 individual points.  In addition 7 petitions were received in connection 
with specific sites. 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	4 AIR QUALITY BRIEFING
	5 JOINT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: G. Heesom 

M. Olszewski 
B. Panter 
 

M. Reddish 
D. Jones 
Mrs J Cooper 
 

D.Grocott 
 

 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor John Tagg) 

 
 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 
Officer 

 Jemma March Planning Policy Manager 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 Councillor Paul Northcott Portfolio Holder - Planning and 

Growth 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Tagg who was represented 
by Councillor M Holland; and from Councillor A Rout.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 

4. AIR QUALITY BRIEFING  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Environmental Services.  The 
report briefed Members on the air quality project requirements, progress to date and 
future works required for the creation of the Air Quality Local Plan. 
 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
2 

The Borough Council, along with Stoke on Trent City Council, was part of thirty three 
‘third wave authorities’ who were required to complete a feasibility study to identify 
actions that could be taken to bring forward compliances for exceedances for 
nitrogen dioxide pollutants in particular areas.  In Stoke and Newcastle the identified 
area was the A53 from Sandy Lane to where it crossed the A500 and travelled along 
Festival Park.  The feasibility study identified that bus retro fit was the only potentially 
cost effective measure that could have an impact to bring forward compliance but this 
could not be achieved by the compliance date of 2021.   
 
In October 2018 the Council was served with two ministerial directions to undertake 
works which were coordinated by the Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU).  
The directions and JAQU guidance required: 
 

(i) Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council and Stoke on Trent City 
Council to jointly further investigate EU exceedances of nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2) on roads within the Borough and identify measures 
that could bring forward compliance within limits as soon as 
possible; or to review implementation of a chargeable Clean Air 
Zone (CAZ); and 

(ii) NULBC to implement a bus engine retrofit programme to busses that 
operate on the A53 to be implemented as soon as possible in 
order to bring forward compliance of nitrogen dioxide levels.   

A number of reports had been submitted to the Cabinet who believed a 
highways/transport solution could be found to reduce pollution levels rather than a 
chargeable CAZ which would be damaging to business and the town centre.   
 
The primary critical success factor was to achieve compliance with the NO2 limits in 
the shortest possible time; this timescale had been agreed with JAQU to be by 2022.  
The investigation and proposals were required to be wider than the A53 and had to 
address other areas experiencing exceedances of the limits for NO2 along with any 
‘displacement routes’ that may result from any measures introduced.  The scope of 
the study area included most of the urban area of the Borough along with the whole 
of Stoke City.  All options were to be measured against a benchmark of a CAZ which 
also had to be modelled by the local study and the categories of a CAZ were 
presented. 
 
The work to date had included a Strategic Outline Case and initial evidence 
submission.  The present stage was Options Development/Appraisal.  In October 
2019 an options development workshop had been held involving officers and 
members from the 3 Authorities and representatives of Highways England and 
JAQU. This had identified some initial traffic management options including: 

 Retrofitting the bus fleet 

 Banning turns 

 Banning traffic during peak periods 

 Creating one way systems 

 Low Emission Strategy – this had been agreed in the Strategic Outline 
Business Case 

 
There would be further work on these options along with consideration of benchmark 
CAZ options. 
 
Alongside this, the Authority was able to submit a bid for Clean Air Funding; this 
Fund was to support local authorities to deliver action plans and to counteract dis-
benefits that may arise from implementation of other solutions.  



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
3 

 
Work to retrofit buses was underway with identification that 25 buses that travelled on 
the A53 would need this work. 
 
The work was being undertaken by a Joint Officer Group (JOG) of the 3 Authorities 
involved.  The governance arrangements were presented and also showed where 
and when decisions would be made.   
 
In discussing the presentation, the following issues were raised: 
 

 Further information was requested on the 5 traffic management options 
presented in the report.  The Head of Environmental Services (HES) 
explained that these options would be explored further in terms of how they 
could work at various junctions.  Modelling would be used with information on 
traffic origin and destination to analyse feasible alternative routes along with 
the resultant impact on air quality.  There would also be consideration of how 
highways signage could be used to divert traffic.   

 Why had the A53 been chosen?  The HES explained that the Government 
had responded to the environmental law charity Client Earth and had carried 
out Air Quality modelling to identify national pollutant exceedances.  The 
Pollution Climate Mapping identified the A53 as a road of concern.  Local 
authorities were tasked with addressing any exceedances of NO2 levels. The 
A34 did not exceed the pollutant levels and any roads managed by Highways 
England were not within the scope.   

 Members raised concern about any measures to address NO2 levels having 
an impact elsewhere by pushing the issues to another location.  The HES 
explained that it was a requirement that any measures must not create further 
exceedances by transferring the issue to other locations.   

 Would the Committee receive information on the modelling?  Members 
suggested traffic flows at the traffic light junction at Basford Park Road/Etruria 
road were smooth when the traffic lights were not working, however, the lights 
did create safe crossing for pedestrians.   

 Members asked whether the Administration was doing everything possible to 
address the NO2 levels without incurring any charges for residents.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling confirmed that this 
commitment had been made at Cabinet and would be adhered to.   

 Members asked whether proposals could impact public transport and how 
would the Authority know that buses were not exceeding the levels.  The HES 
advised that part of the modelling considered busses.  During the 
consideration of options there would be a need to consider whether or not 
they could be delivered.  All buses that had the retrofit option would be clearly 
identifiable by visual design.   

 Members thanked the Head of Environmental Services and her colleagues for 
their hard work to date and the successful partnership working between the 
agencies. 

 
Agreed: that the Committee sends a strong message to the Cabinet urging that a 
solution be found that will not incur charges to residents.  
 
 

5. JOINT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION  
 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
4 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Commercial 
Development and Economic Growth on the Draft Joint Local Plan.  The Plan was 
being developed as a joint Plan with Stoke on Trent City Council (SOTCC).   
 
A formal consultation on “Preferred Options” had been completed and the next stage 
was to undertake a consultation on the Draft Local Plan (Part One – Strategy and 
Policies) during spring.   
 
Jemma March, Planning Policy Manager, made a presentation on the outcomes of 
the consultation and updated on the next steps in the Plan process: 
 

 There had been 824 representations received as part of the consultation 
resulting in 5,494 individual points; along with 7 petitions received in relation 
to specific sites.  The Preferred Options Consultation and Responses 
Document was attached as a supporting document to the Draft Joint Local 
Plan; 

 The current stage focused on policies only with the next stage being site 
specific; 

 The six key aims for the Join Local Plan were presented:   
• UK Central Hub for Innovation and Investment 
• Healthy & Active Communities 
• Dynamic & Diverse Neighbourhoods 
• Utilising our Natural Assets and Resources 
• Strong City Centre & Market Town with a Diverse Network of Towns and 
Villages 
• Making our Historic Past Work for the Future 

 A key driver for the Plan was to focus on the economy with any housing 
provision being in support of economic growth; 

 Any policy prefixed by “S” indicated a strategic policy and this would assist 
any areas developing a Neighbourhood Plan as it would have to be in broad 
conformity with those strategic policies.   

 The presentation highlighted the key policies under each heading – Strategic; 
Economy; Housing; Transport; Centres; Design and Heritage; Natural and 
Rural Environment; Environmental Resources and Infrastructure.   

 The consultation process was outlined and would include online; deposit 
copies of the Plan at various places including libraries; as well as planned 
consultation events. 

 
Members raised queries as follows: 

 What was the process leading up to formal adoption of the Plan?  The PPM 
advised that a consultation on the policies would commence shortly; 
consultation on Part 2 of the Plan would be held in Autumn 2020 and would 
be site specific; officers would review the consultation results and once 
approved by both Authorities the Plan would be submitted to the Secretary of 
State; an Inspector would be allocated and examination in public would be 
held; the Inspector would report back to both Councils around winter 2021.   

 Members noted that housing allocations over the Plan period were minimum 
of 14,064 dwellings to be in Newcastle-under-Lyme of which at least 8,641 
would be new site allocations and a minimum of 19,296 dwellings in Stoke-
on-Trent of which at least 8,129 would be new site allocations.  Members 
asked how it was that both Authorities had a similar requirement for new 
dwellings when Newcastle had an overall lower requirement for total number 
of dwellings?  The PPM explained that the allocations were based from 2013 
when all areas of housing commitments were reviewed including any housing 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
5 

that had been delivered; this Borough had both fewer housing commitments 
and less delivery.  It was noted that the ratio was around 800:580 for 
SOTCC:NULBC. 

 Members asked about the link between housing and the economy in the 
SOTCC area.  Joanne Mayne, from SOTCC, explained that Stoke on Trent 
was a constrained area and it was expected that many sites would be infill.  
There were a large number of sites that already had planning permission.  
There would be growth at City Station for which a Masterplanning exercise 
was underway.  SOTCC were also preparing a bid to the Transforming Cities 
programme.   

 Members noted the importance of an adopted Plan to help shape the 
Borough and give protection against speculative developments.   

 Members suggested the Keele University Growth Corridor was of great 
potential; however, was there a risk of relying on this area for economic 
growth without the identification of any other areas.  The PPM explained that 
it was important to have up to date evidence and this was being gathered.  
This would support the growth area for Keele along with any other options. 

 The potential technology through the Keele Community Smart Transport 
Demonstrator (CSTD) was welcomed but more clarity and detail was needed. 

 Members thanked officers for the work done to date and thanked the Portfolio 
Holder for the open approach to the Local Plan process. 

 
Agreed: that 
 

(a) The presentation be noted; 
(b) The process whereby the Draft Joint Local Plan Part One Strategy and 

Policies Consultation be published for formal public consultation during Spring 
2020 be supported; 

(c) The consultation be carried out in accordance with the Statement of 
Community Involvement; and 

(d) The results of the consultation be reported back to this Committee in Summer 
2020 to inform the next stage of plan preparation (Part 2 Site Allocations) in 
partnership with Stoke on Trent City Council.   

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Following discussion with officers, 
the Member who had requested a report on Bradwell Crematorium was happy for the 
item to be kept under review but an update was not needed for the March meeting.   
 
The Chair updated the Committee on progress with the Walley’s Quarry Scrutiny 
Review.  A Task and Finish Group had been set up and a site visit date was being 
arranged; there would also be a training session for the Group.  A date for a half day 
meeting was still under discussion. 
 
The Committee considered amending the date for the March meeting to enable the 
Air Quality Outline Business Case to be presented. 
 
Agreed: 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be received and the item on Bradwell 
Crematorium be added to the items to keep under review; and 

(b) The next meeting of the Committee take place on Thursday 26 March at 
7.00pm at a venue to be confirmed.   



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 05/02/20 

  
6 

 
7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 


